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Mr. Speaker: Is there any arrangement to make the necessary spare parts?

SliTi Kiumarkar: As ^ v e n in reply to the main question these servicing shops also manufacture minor tractor parts, but it is not the idea to develop those workshops into full-fledged itianufacturing units for manufacturing the spare parts.
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[Giani G. S. Mosaflr: Have the. State Government of Delhi approached the Union Government for the repair of several tractors lying idle with them?]

Shri Karmarkar: I want notice. We are not a clearing House to clear all idle tractors. •

Shri Velayudhan: May I know whether it is a fact that the tractors owned by the Central Government which are rendered useless or are being disman^
led, are sold as spare parts?

Shii Karmarkar: There is no idea of dismantling any tractors or keeping them idle. The only tractors that are idle are four.

Siiri N. S. Nair: May I know if Government have any idea of starting a tractor building factory?

Shri Karmarkar: I should like to have notice.

Shri Nand Lai Sharma: May I know whether tractors in one province can

'be sent to the other province by the Government for tilling farms owned by Government servants themselves?

Mr. Speaker: I have not found the connection to the Government servants.

Shri Karm:u*kar: As for the first of the question I have understood

It. Government at will move tractors irom one province to another.

Shri Nand Lai Sharma: I want to say that the personal property of Government servants are thus......

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He is passing comments. What information does he want?

Shri Nand Lai Sliarma: I want to ask that in case certain tractors have been sent from this place, say, Delhi to some other province and if they are out of service now will those Government servants pay compensation?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.
Shri Nambiar: May I know whether it is a fact that the Delhi Tractor Organization has been abolished? If so, why?

Shri Karmarkar: I have no idea about it. I want notice.

Import of Tractors

*671. Pandit M. B. Bhargava: Will the Minister of Food and Agricoltnre be pleased to state the number and value of tractors heavy and small size scheduled to be imported into India during the year 1952-53?

The Deputy Minister of Commeree and IndnstiT (Shri Karmarkar):
Licences for import of tractors except for certain types are issued freely to accredited agents of manufacturers who are able to produce evidence that they can render satisfactory after-sales service. The issiie of licences is subject to certain monetary ceilings which in practice have been found to be more than adequate. The fact that a licence has been issued for a certain monetary ceiling does not mean that imports upto that ceiling wiU* actually be received. It is therefore not possible to make any precise estimate of the number and value of tractors likely to be imported into India during 1952-53.

As representing the Commerce Ministry, I should like to add that we have not declared any policy about that.

Pandit M. B. Bhargava: May I ask if the Government is not importing any tractors on its own accord during the current year?

•
Shri Karmarkar: As advised, we do import but at the present moment without notice, I cannot say what is our exact programme of import of tractors from outside for the year
1952-53.

Pandit M. B. Bhargava: May I know whether my question did not specifically refer to that point and why should not the Minister bring up this information?

Mr. Speaker: He says that hig question specifically relates to this point and he wants to know why the information is not made available.
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Shrl Karmarkar: I should like to have notice to answer that quesUon.

Mr. Speaker: The Minister should not answer in that manner.

Shri Karmarkar: I am very sorry.
Sir.

^  : TO" *1

^  53TT t  ?
[Shri Achal Sinirh: Is the hon. Minister in a position to state whether the work taken from these tractors compares favourably with the total expenditure incurred on them?]

^  W IR V T  : THT ^  ^
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[Shri Karmaikar: We think so.]

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: May I know if there is any scheme prepared by Government or under contemplation for tractor assembling in India just as cars and aeroplanes?

Shri Karmarkar. I should like to have notice.

, Sugar

*672. Shri Jhnnjhunwala: Will the Minister of Food and Agricnltiire be pleased to state:

(a) the estimate of consumer’s demand of sugar in India for 1951-52;

(b) the total quantity of exports of sugar that may have been made so far;
and

(c) if the quantity exported is much less than the surplus, what steos Government propose to take to export surplus sugar?

The* Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Karmarkar): (a)
11 to 12 lakh tons.

(b) The actual quantity of sugar so far shipped is not yet known. Release orders for 3,545 tons sugar were issued for export upto 6th June, 1952.

(c) The matter is receiving consideration.

Shri Jhimjhonwala: I want to know the actual figure, i.e. the estimate of consumer’s demand of sugar in India for 1951-52. What was the estimate of Government and how much was consumed?

Shri Karmarkar; As for the actual consumption, I could supply the information to the hon. Member after due notice. I think the hon. Member asked for the estimate of consimier*s demand of sugar in India for* 1951-52. and the answer to part (a) as alrea^
given is 11 to 12 lakh tons.

Shri Jhonjhimwala: What are the-
actuals?

Mr. Speaker: He said that it will take time. The informaion is not ready.

Shri Karmarkar: That will be after the sugar is consumed.

Mr. Speaker: He says that he hasnot got up-to-date figures now and that it will take time.

Shri B. S. Marthy: May I know to what countries sugar has been exported? '

Shri Karmarkar: I have not got that information.

Shri Nana Dass: May I know the. nimiber of new sugar factories that*
have started working this year and the percentage of th ̂ estimated addi-

^onal production of those mills?
Shri Karmarkar: On this question ̂

I am not able to give an answer.
Shri Badshah Gupta: May I know if sugar is produced in a quantity more than required for home purposes and if that is so, why are the controls continued?

Mr. Speaker: It is all hypotheticaL Sardar Hukam Sin«rh: May I know if the export during the year was throu^
the ordinary channels or was the export made out of Government stock?

Shri Karmarkan I should say, subject to correction, through the ordinary trade channels.

Short Notice Question and Answer

Protest Strike by D. T. S. Employees

Shri Nambiar: \Vill the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there was a protest strike demonstration by the Delhi Transport Service workers and clerks at Karolbagh, Raj ghat and in the offices on the 2nd Jime, 1952, between 2 p.m . and 5 p.m ., and if sô
why;

(b) whether it is a fact that two of their trade union leaders were arrested on the 2nd June, 1952; and

